AMENDMENT No. 1

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey
(hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Medical Doctor Associates, (hereinafter referred to as

“Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 20, 2015
to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1.

2.

3.

Extend the terms of the Agreement to June 30, 2018 for a new term of July 20, 2015
to June 30, 2018.

Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $340,000 for FY's
2015-18, for a maximum County obligation of $430,000.

Increase the rate for services rendered for FY 16-17 and FY 17-18. This increase
will provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider pool of
candidates for the County.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1.

Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $430,000.”

2. Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 20, 2015 to June 30, 2018,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

3. EXHIBIT A — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 1
EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT
A-1 —Part 2 Payment Provisions. -

4. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 1
Amendment #1

Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 1 to the Agreement

on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR

By:/ /

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Kewa C. Ca c.wgm.l Viee Residop & Sels

Dated:
Printed Name and Title
Dated: ‘i/lﬂ/lb
Director of Health s
Dated: By: Guoart €. Pnet
{Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approved as to Form: Susan €1 Baw, gcc,r.&w

-

> Deputy County Counsel

Printed Name and Title

Dated: V\,/\le‘ s &Q// QD’/(P

Approved as to Kis Iij(s}}vﬁ

Gary Giboney, Mttor/ﬁdﬂ'oller

Da'ted3 T TN A W I‘

1%) Mgliz%@ %ﬁ%m:
PROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/
INSUBANCE LANGUAGE

Steve Mauck, Risk Mana ment

Dated: 4019/

“INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has autherity to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall personally sign the Agreement,

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.

Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

Medical Doctor Associates
Amendment #1
Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18

Page | 2




Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A-1 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-1 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Burcau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Medicat Doctor Associates Page | 3

Amendment #1

Term: 7720115 to 6/30/18




IL MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $430,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 20, 2015 to June 30, 2018 $430,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $430,000

Medical Doctor Associates Page | 4

Amendment #1
Term: 7/20/15 to 6/30/18



g | 28eq

§1/0€/9 03 STAT/L WAL
| # JUAWPUIUY

$91RIS0SSY JOI30(T TERIPAR

"X INNOD 01 S30TAISE 9p1a0Id 01 595830 WAHAOHJ 190% 10 A INNOD 01

papzasald STYFAIAOM Yons 1208 symow (g1 ) us2gyB1e umpim X TNNOD JO AeiIge ue o L INNOD Jo 23fo]dws wamauiad ©
SAW003] YHATAQU UYons 11 A INIQD Yim pajel[iye uoneziuedio Are 10 A INNQD 01 paiasald YHAIAQH JO Mauns1sseal
il J0] v 1qExy Jo suorsiacad powded uo pajeoipur se 92,1 WSUEISsesY B YO LOVEINOD 4ed 01 s9213e L TNNOD

:03,] (USSR [ J JUSUBULIS ) SIS ISSBay]

S37R1 Ul papnou]

:Kep s201A105 2ATJBASTUNUPY

*SKIAWAIOUT NI ¢ O} LMOP 21BI [0 18 PIq 2q [[1A 10ej09 Jusned Jo :sEepljoY
SMOY [y oM 01 YAAIAOH 10 Jo ‘[[es-u0 aq 01 WAAIAOW] 2 10§ 10 °ABp 2501 110 papracad A[ENgor a¥e S301AISS J0U 10
IS ATNUWRLOD TUSFISSE ) UL SUFUIST YAWIAQU J! ALNAOD 3 A9 peziudodes st rep Aeprjoy Aue 10 *Ae] SeunsLr)
‘Ke(] Bua@syuer |, ‘Ae(] 1oqe ‘Ae(] 2ouspuadapu] ‘Ae(] [eLIOWSIA ‘AB(T 5,423 % MapN Jo] padreyd oq (1M SBl WNRUsEJ ARpPI[OL]
SIS SIVITE ¢ ] U1 pa]jig ‘Bg 0) dg WO 19EHo00 jusned o] psdleqo §1 awnioa0 (pagoads [e)-MOH +T
asTagRIe ssajun dg-eg wog a1e0 juaged Jo smoy g sopnpur) “poriad moy pz-( 2od paSrey)y -sjuaumBEisse A[HO-[[ed IO Pasn
. "SJUSMWRISUI ¢ UL PA]JIq [[e2-U0 10BOD [BD-UQ PUDPDIM
woned Jo smey [je 10) pafreyD §1 91kt ARNOY SWIRISAQ TNG/IRS [[22-U0 YAMAOY 248 & porad moy $7-() 10} paS1ay)
"SUIWRIOUT NUIW €T 0} UMOP PI[Iq “[ed {[TeD-UQ MSNPIM
-ue euod Jusied Jo SOy [T 10] PaFIeyD ST SWIISAQ 8§ 01 d¢ WoR [[ea-U0 WHIAOY] 248y 03 ApySu padaeyo 23 Jedsag
*SIUSLUIIUT MU ¢ UL pafjig 1980 Juaned puayeom Jof pue J-jA weg o1 wdg woly 10uu00 ua1ed 1o] S7el SWnIsA0 A[INCH 121wy A|INCH] SWITIAAD
weg 03 wdg woy 1,0 ‘wdg 0y weg “J-A "ABp 3Jom MNOY-8-() © SE PAUTAP PUE AJrep pagmEy) 131y SAISOU] [V
‘ i ’ ; ‘SNOILINIEAA:

" §EsUDdG ._m&E 10 .m.:_m.vo._. ...w.m..>.&.:.u@u. JUBlUdsinGuua 310iBd3s 2 AIED31 IBUS YOI VILNGD Ad paubisst 3301 A0S JoU YO 1O VYINOD JBUUSN,

00°000°928 00°0% 00'€5878  |VW/N VIN 00°06C$ SLLETS 00°Z06°1S

00°000°9Z8 00°0% 00°€58°78  |V/N VIN 00°0628 SLTLETS 00°206°1%

00°000°92% 00°706°1S

00°€58°Z8  |00°T06'1S [00'5TTE

00°06T8 cLLeTs

910z ‘0% 2unr 0} SLOZ ‘0% AInr




£ }adeg

LAOL/S M STOT/L wisL
| # JSWPUALY
SIBIOOSEY L0I0(T [@APIA

“ALNNOD O 59014195 op1acid ) 595820 YO(IAQH 72¥E 10 L INNOD 01 99§ (UIWAIE]J eueio) JUSICSISSEaY]
ponrsa1d ST IFMACY Yons Toge symioi (§]1) UsNFIo urpis X INNOD JO MeIIPe e do & INNOD Jo sakoldus jusremiad 2
59003 YAAAOY YonS J1 ALNIOD Yl pARI[HFe UoNezuesio Aue 10 X INNOD 0 paussaid YHIIAQU JO MawmsIssesl
a1 10] ¥ HQIXA JO suctsiacid juswiied uo pejesIpul se 99, weunFissesy v g0 IDVILNOD fed o1 saaife L INMNOD
sBI UL papN|oU] ABp $201A198 SANBASUNUPY
“SJUATRIONT SN G ©) UMOp )BT 1) & Pa[Iq 2q [Im 19803 usned jo sAepiod
SIOY [[V “HOM 0) HHAOQ U 203 0 “[[ed-u0 3q 0} YHCIA QT 9 10J 10 ‘Aep asoup uo paplaoid A[Brgor 918 $931AI0S 10U 10
Iopaym ‘AINIIIOS JUSULSISSE SR UT SUIBWN YAAIA QU I ALNNOD 9P £q pazmFooal sy Aepijoy Aue 1o “Ae(] SEUNSL)
‘“Apqq SmaFoEg ] ‘Av( JoqeT ‘Ae(] souspuadopuy ‘Ae(] TeHOW ‘Ae(] 5,762 MaN 10] padIeyo oq j[im o7el UMIWRL] ABPIOH
"SURMIRIOUT SN G | U1 pay[1q &g 01 dg wiogy 10uu0o uaned 1of padreyd s} AuIL2A0 {payioads [[BD-IOH T
as1mIso ssoun dg-eg wioly ates juaned o smoy g sepnjout) “pored moy $g-( tod padiey) -suswuEisse L[uo-{[ed I0) pas() .
"SPUISWIAIDUT G| UT P[]Iq ‘[[eo-uo 1080 J[ED-UQ PUSNIIM
woged Jo smoy [[e 1] padIexd S ajes A[Moy Suiea)) NGRS [[29-U0 YAIAOW 248 0 porad moy pz-( 10§ pasey)
"SIUIAWRIOUT SR G O] UAOP Pa[TIq “[[ed FTe)-uQ WSIDPO M
-U0 108100 TusTed JO SINGY |8 10 padiey? ST ownea() eg 0 d¢ woy [[es-uo YROPAQUd 242y 01 AmBn padreys oo wdaog
"SJUSIIAIOUL NI G [ Ul PR[[ig 10800 Juaned pusiesm IOy pue 4 g of uidg wogy 10eiod aped 0] je1 JiIaa0 AJINoH :1Ey] A[MOH SWISA0
ureg of widg woy [O widg 0} ureg “J- AP }104 IOY-§-( € SE PUPP pue L[1ep pISrey) [pey AT TV
: , SNOILINH3IGQ:

" Sa5USAKS [BAUINIC TBUBRO] e b} Low_‘Ew‘E‘mﬂ:nE._m._ m..wo.__o,,am_,m EYNETe = TN o101 mO_.U.o.szOU AQ pauBIssE ¥AGIAON 10U IC1IDVEINGD 1BUlaN,

00°000°6Z% 00708 comam@.mw VIN VIN 006628 00°SFTS 00'096°1%

00°000°6Z$ 00°0% 00'6£6'T8  [V/IN VIN 00'66¢8 00'sPTs 00°096°1%

00°6£6°28  [00°096TS [00°TETS 00°66Z% 00°SYTS 00°096°1$

007000628




& | 98eg

1/0C/9 01 G1/0T/L "WARL
| # WISWPUaUY
SARIDOSSY I0TO0(] [ENPIIN

"AINNOD 01 $2014.338 ap1aodd 0] 535820 YAAOU 1908 10 A LNNOD O

pamasaid STYFAIAQNM Yons Joge sipnow (1) ueaiyS1o unpm A LNNOD JO SIEIUTE UB JO 4 INNOD IO sa401dwe eueunod e
- $9W003G YAMAOE Yons 31 A LN1OD PI# PABIIIE UONEZIUETIO A2 Jo X INNOD 01 papuasaid YA Odd J0 WSURIB[Sseds
310} ¥ Hgaey Jo suotstaodd uswided uo paredipul se 99 uauuBissesy ¥ YOLOVHINGD Aed 0 seaie A INNOD

199, (JUSWa0R]J JUSTRILISJ) MowuFsseay

$aYRJ Ul papnjoul

:ABD $901A15G SATIRASIUNUPY

*SJUSTUISUT SN Y O1 UMOP BT T T8 P2][ig 2q []I» 10wn0d waned jo SABRPIIOH

SMOY [V 210Mm 03 JITIAQY H0F 10 “[[e2-uc 2q 0} YHAIAQHU 9 10 10 *Aep 950y} Uo pap1acd A[[emoe oI $391AI9§ 10U 10

Jotfieym “ANUMIRIOD JUSWUSISTE St U Surewal YAOYWL 11 ALNNOD U1 4q pazmuSoos1 s11Ey Aepijoy Aue 10 “Re( seunsLy)

‘A BulABsue ], ‘e JoqeT ‘AB(T 2cuopuddapu] ‘AB(] [ELIOWSJA] “AB(] 5,429 X MON] 10] Pa3Ieno og [[Lu oje umnmu2aJ AepIjoH
“SJUSIRIIUT NUI ST U P3[[Iq ‘eg o1 dg wox 1oeues jusned 10f paFieys st aUMIAA0 (payioads ‘[[eD-moH 7

aspalamo ssapun dg-eg wog 1ed ualed Jo soy § sapnjour) “pouad mey - od padrey) susunBisse Auo-[[eo 107 pasy
“SJUSLISINUL C [ T PR][IG “JJed-U0 108D TTED-UQ PUSaSM

yuotred 70 sanoy [1e 10} poSIEyo 51 9781 A|IN0Y SWINSAQ UNGARS [1E9-UC YACIAO N 4%y 03 porad oy $7-p 1oy padiey
"SJUSTHIDUY S)um $ O LMOp PRy[iq ‘[ed BD-UO MBI

-0 1383u03 Jused Jo smey [fe Jof paEIeyd st swneAQ) g of dg wog [[e9-uo YAAACU 248y o1 A padreyo o9, todaag
*SIUSMAoUT UL O W paj[ig 108od sied puaesm 10 pue J-j4 weg o) wdg W0y 108100 janed 10§ el SWNIAA0 A[INOL] :21Ey ATMNOH AWDISAQ)
ureg o widg woxy 1,0 wdg o] ey * 1A "Aep SJoMm INOY-g-() € Se poUgSp pue A[Iep Paile’) ey sarsnjou] |1
: SNOWINHAG!

“sosUBd%S =001 L.A..Hu..‘.mmc_m_oo_” TN ho%, ,Em.,Emm‘_:n_E“@_ ...w,ﬁgomm..w.mzwwv.__ DU O 1DV .FZO.U AQ peubiss Y101 AOY 10U dOLDWIINOD JBYlaN,

007000628 .oo.om 00°L20°€S  [VIN /N 00'80¢tS 00°esTE 00'¥20°TS

00°000°6Z8 0008 00LTOES  |W/N VIN 00°80€8 00°€5Z8 00+Z0°TE
00°000°6Z8 0008 00°LT0°eS  |00'8T0TS [00°6ETS 00'80£5  [00°E5ES 00'vT0°TS

810T ‘0 sun( o} /10T ‘L AT,




